EMERGENCY
CHILDBIRTH |

A Manual

- by
Gregory J. White, M.D.

Fifteenth Printing
A NAPSAC Publication




FIFTEENTH PRINTING
Copyright © 1998 by Napsac Reproductions, Marble Hill, Missouri
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

Publication History: This manual was originally published by the Police Training
Foundation, Franklin Park, Hinois, under the direction of Gordon Carson and
copyrighted in 1958 by Mary B. Carson. Napsac Reproductions obtained publi-
cation rights by contract via Victoria Carson in 1993.

First Printing 1958
Fourth Printing 1973
Seventh Printing 1977
Tenth Printing 1981
Thinteenth Printing 1994
(Revised)

Second Printing 1968
Fifth Printing 1975

Third Printing 1970
Sixth Printing 1976
Eighth Printing 1978 Ninth Printing 1979
Eleventh Printing 1983 Twelfth Printing 1992
Fourteenth Printing 1998  Fifteenth Printing 2002

Available From:
NAPSAC INTERNATIONAL*
RR 4, Box 646
Marble Hill, MO 63764
(573) 238-2010
www.napsac.org

Price: $18.95 (Please add $3 for shipping & handling)

* InterNational Association ol Parents & Prolessionals for Safe Alternatives in Childbirth

Publishers Cataloging in Publication
{Prepared by Quality Books, Inc.)

White, Gregory J., 1921 -
Emergency Childbirth : & manual / by Gregory J. White.
p. cm
Fourteenth printing of work originally published in 1958.
Revised in 1994, Inchaudes Index.
Preassigned LCCN: 93.86848
ISBN 0-934426-01-5

1. Childbirth (Natural) 2. Labor (Obslertrics)--
Complications. 3. Medical emergencies. 4. Out-of-Ilospital
Birth. L Title.

RGG51.W45 1998 618.4

QB193-22663

st OO0 00200024

CONTENTS
Introduction ..........ccnrrrveeecen. ceerenaas Y
Chapter 1. Pregnancy and Labor.......... eeresnennae 1

The course of a normal pregnancy and
labor. The baby and the physical appa-
ratus of birth. The process of birth
and how the emergency attendant can
be of help.

Chapter 2. Delivery of the Baby.......................12

Preparations for delivering the baby in
an automobile; at home. Assistance
during the birth process. Dealing with
the cord. Delivering the afterbirth.
Care of the newborn baby. Registering
the birth.

Chapter 3. Unusual Deliveries.........oueene......... 22

Assisting a breech birth (buttocks or
legs first). Hand-first delivery mechan-
ically impossible; get to hospital.
Handling situation when cord falls out
first. Different positions in head-first
delivery. Twins.

Chapter 4. Hemorrhage............ crerererens reveeeee eeeen29

Heavy bleeding before delivery warns
of need for immediate hospitalization.
Some bleeding after delivery normal
Emergency measures for controlling
excessive bleeding. Treating for
- shock. Hemorrhage always requires
doctor as soon as possible.
Miscarriages. -



Chapter 5. Special Care Required By Some
Babies......ccoiicieeec e 34

The baby who is pale, limp, and not
breathing. Artificial respiration-
Baptizing a dying baby. Premature
babies. Care in use of oxygen. Portable
incubator service.

Chapter 6. Pregnancy, Labor, or Delivery

Complicated by lliness or Accidental Injuries....40

Eclampsia (convulsions) requires doc-
tor or hospital. Importance of quiet,
smooth transportation. Other illness.
Accidental injuries; what to do first.
Importance of home delivery in disas-
ter conditions.

Condensed Instructions for Emergency Use....51

iv

FEOREIEDSLEITOOLLD00 00D

Introduction

Because of their training and experience, physicians
and midwives are the usual attendants of the woman
in childbirth. Sometimes, however, il happens that the
baby arrives before the prolessional attendant can
reach the mother, or the mother the hospital. This
manual is for the lay person who musl give assistance
al such a lime.

Mosl [requently, of course, this person will be a

. policeman or an ambulance driver, or, under disaster

conditions, an emergency response professional or vol-
unteer; but any adult may, through an unusual com-
bination of circumstances, lind themsclves faced with
a situation in which he/she must help a woman in
childbirth.

The manual is primarily intended (o be used first in
group instruclion under the direction of a physician or
midwife, then as a reference guide for those who have
received this instruction. It is assumed that such per-
sons will be familiar with general [lirst aid methods as
taught in American Red Cross classes.

Perhaps the most important thing for the lay assis-
tant to know is that labor and the delivery of a child
are normal functions which nature always tends to
complete successfully. Statistics show a loss of less
than one mother in three-thousand, less than one
baby in a hundred—and these statistics are for all
deliveries, including large hospitals, and therefore
include mothers who have been ill for years and pre-
mature babies too liny to live. An altendant without
medical Lraining called upon suddenly to assist al a
birth should have results at least as good, if not bet-
ter, as those of the hospitals because he/she is usual-
ly dealing with the least complicated cases. Mothers

v



who have been ill for some time are ordinarily hospi-
talized. Women with prolonged or obstructed labors do
get to the hospital in time. The women who deliver in
taxicabs, ambulances, and police squad cars are usu-
ally those with short labors, and these arc nearly
always casy. normal deliveries. Since the babies in
these circumstances are not sulfering from the effects
of anesthetics or pain-relieving drugs given Lo the
mother, they rarely require resuscitation.

The attendant at an emergency delivery can, Lhere-
fore, if acquainted with a few basic principles, help the
mother withoul worrying about the loss of a life.

These basic principles will be set forth in this man-
ual. Underlying them all is the realization that the
accomplishment of the dclivery does not depend on
the attendant but on nature. Thal is, his or her job is
merely to assist nature. To assist, of course he/she
must have an idea of what mother nature is doing and
how she is doing it. This knowledge is summarized in
this manual. If at any time the birth assistant does
not understand whal is going on, he or she does best
Lo sland by and do nothing until the process reaches a
point at which they once more understand it. Then
they may again begin lo give any help which is desir-
able.

Generally speaking. mechanical assistance is rarely
needed, but psychological or emotional support to the
mother is almost always in order. This is usually given
by means of a calim and confidenl manner and the fre-
quent assurance that all is going well. Such moral
support is given to the mother not just because she is
a [cllow human being undergoing a trying experience,
worthy as that reason is, but because calmness on her
part and confidence in nature, in herself, and in her
attendant make it possible for her o do her part of the

Vi

JI00035000E 00000000000

job betler. Giving birth, at ils best, is something a
mother does. not merely something which happens o
her.

Reassurance and moral support are actually the
major contribution ol the attendant in most cases.
This point should be stressed because many of the fol-
lowing pages will be devoled Lo the handling (as [ar as
emergency aid can go) of complications ol labor. These
must be included because they do sometimes occur in
emergency childbirths. But they are rare-very rare. In

. over 95 per cent of the cases of emergency childbirth,

though the emergency attendant will be overwhehned

-with gratitude and widely praiscd as a hero or heroine,

he or she can smile within themselves at the knowl-
edge that their simple tasks could have been per-
formed by any bright eight-year -old.

A Note on Pronouns

To avoid confusion of pronouns, only the mother
bearing the child will be referred to as “she” or “her” in
this book. Emergency attendants and the baby will be
called “he.” We know that many emergency atlendants
at births will be women and about half the babies
born will be girls. We are glad these things are so. The
above arrangement is in the interest of brevily and
clarity, not that of sexism.



1

FEEEEIIIEEIEEELL

Chapter 1

PregnanCy and Labor

In order to give intelligent help, the attendant of the
woman in childbirth needs to understand the process
which he/she is assisting. We shall first, therefore,
describe a normal pregnancy and labor, beginning al
about the [ifth month of pregnancy.

A full-term baby is usually born at about 280 days,
or forly wecks, after the last normal mensirual period.
It is important, however, that anyone who has occa-
sion o attend an cmergency childbirth remember that
some pregnancies are much shorter. Some babies are
born prematurely, and lo say, “This cannotl be labor
because it is Loo soon,” is Lo make a mistake thal may
have laughable results—or tragic ones. Babies born
before twenty-eight weeks do not usually survive, but
they, too, must be given every care, no matter how
small they are, on the chance that they may live.

The baby and the bodily apparatus which permits
him/her to live within the mother are contained in the
womb, or uterus, which is a large elastic sac about
half to three-quarters of an inch in thickness, with the
mouth pointing downward into the birth canal, or
vagina. The womb and ils contents may be felt
through the mother’s belly wall. IL resembles a football
in shape, and reaches up to the belly button at five
months, to the lower ribs at seven months.

The mouth of the uterus, the cervix, is closed
almost entirely during pregnancy, the liny opening
being plugged with rather thick mucus. Inside the
uterus is the bag of waters—a thin, semi-transparent
membrane similar to wetl plastic wrap, within which

1



PUBIC BONE"%

{front of pelvis) VAGINA "RECTUM

This shows the most common position of the baby's body
within the mother, as well as the position of the womb
(uterus), placenta, cord, and birth canal (vagina) in relation to
the mother’s body and the baby.

there are several pints of clear. waltery {luid in which
the baby floats. There is no air in the sac; before birth
the baby does not breathe air. but gets all his oxygen
and food from the mother and excreles all his wastes
through her.

The baby’s means of communication with the moth-
er is the umbilical cord, which comes out of the baby’s
belly button and runs into the placenta, or afterbirth.
The placenta is an organ shaped like a thick pancake
about one inch thick and seven inches across.

The baby’s heart pumps blood out through the cord
into the placenta, where it is brought very close to the

2

TICBEIDII0008E00 0000 B0

mother’s blood stream running in large vessels in the
wall of the womb. The two blood streams do not min-
gle; they llow side by side, separated by a very thin
membrane through which food materials, oxygen, and
waste material pass. The blood which has been
pumped into the placenta then runs back through the
cord to the baby, supplying him with the necessary
nutriments.

The cord is the baby’s life line. It tends to be a spi-
ral structure, like a nonkinkable telephone cord. If i
is drawn into a tight knot or pinched off, the baby has
no means of oblaining oxygen and, like a decp sea
diver whose air line is shul off, dies within a few
(about six Lo ten) minutes. ,

The wasle products of the baby arc disposed of
through his blood stream as il runs through the pla-
centa. His bowels ordinarily do not move at all during
pregnancy or labor. :

The mouth of the womb (the cervix), while tightly
closed during pregnancy, becoines very soft and elas-
tic toward the end of pregnancy and in the labor
process opens (o allow the baby to move into the birth
canal, or vagina. The vagina is extremely clastic, ils
stretching being limited only by the bony walls of the
pelvis.

Signs of Beginning Labor

The beginning of labor is variable. It may make itself
known to the mother or (o her allendants in ‘several
ways. Perhaps the most usual signal occurs when the
plug of mucus is dislodged from the mouth of the
womb and is seen on the clothing or in the toilet in the
form of blood-stained mucus. This is generally
referred to as “the show.” It may continue through
labor. ‘

3



“RECTUM

SACRUM CERVIX

(back of pelvis)

The beginning of labor. Nofice that the cervix is just begin-
ning to open.

Il the bloody mucus show passes unobserved, the
first sign of labor may be the rhythmical contractions
of the muscles of the womb—the so-called “labor
pains.”

Less commonly, the onset of labor is signaled by the
breaking of the bag of waters. with either an outpour-
ing or a (rickling out of the walter surrounding the
baby. followed soon by contractions. Sometimes, how-

ever, the breaking of the bag of walers may precede -

labor by day or two: this does nol make the labor any
more difficult. In many cases the bag of waters does
not break at the beginning but much later in the
course of the labor. (Occasionally the baby may even
be born in an intact bag of waters.)

The contractions or, “labor pains,” are experienced
by different women in different ways. Some feel a cer-
tain discomfort high in the abdomen, others low in the

4

stooaadoonedaaaLaaOROnONM

abdomen or in some parl of the back. Some have
merely a recurring breathless or tighlening feeling.

Whatever the accompanying sensations may be, the
contractions of labor always change the womb from a
soft bag around the baby to a very firm, alimost hard
organ. This lirmness or hardness may be fell with the
hand on the mother’s belly. The hardness passes away
with the contraction, as does the accompanying dis-
comfort, if any.

The contractions are rhythmical: they last about
20-60 seconds; they tend to recur al cerlain inter-

vals—ten-minute intervals, five-minulte intervals, two-

minute -intervals: and they persist. (Occasionally,
rather rhythmical contractions which do not persist
will be noticed lor a short time late in pregnancy;
these are known as lalsc labor.)

The urgency of getling the woman (o the hospital, or
the proper atltendants to the woman, depends. obvi-
ously, on the speed of labor, and this, in most cases,
is proportional to the [requency of the contractions. A
woman who has contractions ten minules apart is not
likely lo have a short labor. A woman with contrac-
tions two minutes apart is not likely Lo have a long
labor. There are other factors, of course—the strength
of the contractions, whether the woman has had pre-
vious children or not, the size ol the baby, and so
forth—but in general the attendant can gauge whether
this is a fast or a slow labor by the interval between
contractions. Most labors are more than onc and a
half hours long and less than twenty-four.

The strength of the contractions tends gradually to
increase as they open, bil by bit, the mouth of the
womb (the cervix). This opening must enlarge [rom a
very small opening to about four inches (ten centime-
ters) in diameter—large enough for the full-grown

5



baby’s head to pass through. The last part of this first
stage of labor can be quile trying for Lthe mother, since
both the intensily and the length of the contractions
tend to increase, and she may feel them to be quite
painful. Her job at this point is simply lo relax as com-
pletely as possible during contractions, since relax-
ation botlr assists the process of opening the mouth of
the womb and lessens the amount of pain experi-
cnced. Mental or emotional relaxation may be almost
impossible for some mothers, but all can make a real
ceffort to loosen all the muscles of the body, and any
cffort in this direction will be rewarding. Deep, slow
breathing (as in slecp) during contractions will help
relax muscles.

Encouragement Helps Mother Relax

The attendant can do little Lo help the mother phys-
ically in the first stage, bul he/she can be of great
assistance in helping her to relax by promoting her
comfort and feeling of security. She should be kept
comfortable as (o temperalure and position of body.
She should be warm enough, but not too warm. She
should be allowed to walk about, if she chooses, or
she may sit up or lie down, as suils her best. The
altendant should make what preparations he can for
the delivery and continue (o be encouraging, support-
ive. and helpful. Sips of waler, for inslance, may be
given the mother occasionally. She can be asked,
rather solicitously. whether she is warm cnough and if
she is comfortable, and so on, so thal she knows that
someonc is there who is concerned about her welfare
in a personal way.

Necdless Lo say, excessive attention may annoy her.
No one should be in the room except the altendant,

6

RERRRRRRRR RS I RS T AR RREE:

the husband, and, if the mother requests it, one
female [riend or relation. No woman can be relaxed if
her baby is being born in the midst of a mob scene.

The husband of the woman in labor is almost
always her best support. She knows him and is accus-
tomed to leaning on him: she loves him and trusts
him more than any attendant. Usually the husband
will supply most of the woman's need for cncourage-
ment, leaving the attendant (ree for his or her other
duties. It is often touching and amusing (o see how a
suggestion or heartening word from the altendant to
the mother will be taken up and repeated by the hus-
band, and how the woman will respond to the hus-
band, completely ignoring the original source of the
suggestion.

In many cases the husband will be the only, or the
best qualified, person to assist the delivery. These
cases are, on the whole, very successful. Only in the
very rarest cases, where the husband repeatedly
induces panic in the wife in spite of attempts to help
him, should he be sent on some harmless lengthy
errand (o secure his absence—for example, to a drug
store for gauze.

The Second Stage Is Easier

The mother needs the moslt support and rcassur-
ance loward the end of the first stage, the opening of
the mouth of the womb, since the last ten or (welve
contractions are somewhalt longer lasting and more
distressing, and usually occasion rather severe dis-
comfori. At that point, just before the baby's head
reaches the birth canal, she feels the labor is getling
much harder, and there is no progress. However, these
contractions she is experiencing are the hardest: there

7



will not be too many more of them, and once they are
over, the rest of the labor will be much easier.

When the mouth of the womb is completely open,
the baby begins to slide into the birth canal. The con-
tractions become less painful, and the sensation
changes. The mother begins (o feel a hecavy pressure
on the reetum, as though she were aboul to have a
large bowel movement. (Some woinen, not knowing
this, have had their first baby in the (oilet—a mishap
of which to beware.) ‘

AL this point the mother desires Lo help along by
bearing down. by tightening her abdominal muscles,
in the manner of one forcing out a difficult bowel
movement (this is sometimes called “pushing with the
contractions”): and she should be allowed, but not in
a normal case urged, Lo do so. She should only begin
this work when she [eels she must, not because she or
the attendant thinks it is a good idea.

This second slage, Lthe working stage of labor, is
often signaled by trembling, especially ol the legs, or
nausea, and a relalive slecpiness belween contrac-
tions. The mother appears to be markedly indifferent
to and withdrawn from what is going on around her,
although she is not unconscious; she hears everything
that is said and can be dislressed by unwise remarks
or undue apprehension on the part of the attendants.

Usually the mother is calmer and more purposeful
during the sccond stage. As soon as she [eels the
progress. the pressure of the baby's head moving into
the birth canal, she becomes more satisfied that she is
accomplishing something. However, she may, il she is
an individual who has intense fears about the birth of
the baby, become excited or distressed at this time by
fear of the imminent birth rather than by pain, which
has actually decrcased since Lhe end of the first stage.

8

£
-

f

SERERRERRR RN A SRR R R R

0\ Dk

The second stage of labor. Left: the cervix is open and the
baby’s head is sliding through and pressing on the rectum.
The mother has a strong urge to bear down. Right: the baby’s
head has come down farther and turned toward the vulva.

In that case, she necds more cncouragement and
reassurance {rom the attendant.

As the lowesl part ol the baby. usually the head,
reaches the end of the birth canal, the mother's exler-
nal genitals, or vulva, begin lo stretch. Al this point,
usually, some of the baby's scalp can be seen. The
mother has a great feeling of tlightness, or stretching,
which, while not painful, makes her tend to hold back
her bearing down. This is probably a device of nature
to ease the baby's head rather slowly through the lasl
tight place in the birth passage. The mother should be
told that the desire Lo hold back al this time is nalural
and proper, and that the birth will now soon be com-
pleted without much further cffort on her part. In
some cases of very fast labor, this holding back at the
end is not noticeable, and the baby shoots forth into

9



Left: the baby’s head is being born. Notice how much the
perineum is stretched. Right: the first shoulder is being born.
~ Remember NOT to pull on the head.

the world with no hesitation or delay. Il this seems
about to happen, the mother should be asked to
breathe rapidly through her open mouth until the
head has been delivered (rather than bearing down or
“pushing”). in order o avoid or minimize tearing of the
vulva due (o an excessively rapid birth.

It will be seen that, up to the time of clelivery, the
chief role of the atlendant is to make the mother as
comlfortable as possible, physically and mentally. The
latter is accomplished by his/her calm cheerfulness
and by frequent cncouraging words, such as,
“Everything is fine;” “You are doing a good job;" and
the like.

Two don'ts should be mentioned. First, il is prefer-
able, in general, not 1o feed the mother-lo-be unless
her doctor or midwife so advises. Small sips of water
or tea from time to time will be helpful and not harm-
ful. Anything more than that should be given only
with the approval of a qualified professional attendant,

10

SRS R BRI A RN SR AT AR R RN

because a [ull stomach may cause complications if the
patient happens lo need anesthesia when she gets Lo
the hospital.

Second, an untrained attendant ought not to offer
any sedalive, pain-relieving drug, anesthelic. or any-
thing of that sort. Any form of ancsthesia or pain relief
has certain dangers, and should be used only under
the supervision of a qualified person. Il should be
remembered that in the normal case nature does nol
impose on the mother more distress (han she can
sland.

11



Chapter 2
Delivery of the Baby

A discussion ol the preparations lo be made for
delivering the baby must take into consideration the
[act that some of these emergencey deliveries will be
performed in the home, where certain facilities are
available. and others on the road or in an ambulance
or squad car, with few, il any, of these facililies. (Any
reccommendations made by the doctor or midwife
engaged (o handle the case will, ol course. supersede
any of the general direclions given here.)

When delivery becomes imminent in aulomobile,
ambulance. or police car. the person most important to
the salety of the mother and child is the driver. Nature
unaided will usually conduct a successiul delivery; but
all her efforts may be canceled and the mother and
baby lost il the driver drives (oo fast or (0o rcecklessly
and smashes up the car. Childbirth is nol nearly so
dangerous as a wild ride in an automobile.

The car should be slowed or stopped for the delivery.
A supply of newspapers will be useful for bedding;
cover both the seat and the floor of the car. The moth-
er, sitting in a slumped down position in the back seat,
can deliver the baby over the edge of the seal into the
hands of the attendant; or she may lie across the sealt.
On a back road in the country where spectators will
not gather, if the weather is warm. the delivery could
take place outside the car on a blankel or newspapers.
The general procedure is the same as for a home deliv-
ery. As soon as (he baby has been born and is breath-
ing [recly, it may be placed belween the mother's legs
and the trip to the hospital continued; it is not neces-
sary (o deal with the cord or wait for the afterbirth.,

12

100000000802¢

el
4,

$0030000000)

Preparing for a Home Birth

If the delivery is lo take place in the homne, some-
what more preparation is usually possible. The most
convenient place is usually the bed. This can be
improved on by slipping a large sheel of plywood or
other boards under the maltress pad to give added
firmness. It is best, also, when possible, to cover the
bed with a walerproofl cover—rubber., plastlic, or oil-
cloth—to preserve the mattress. The best absorbent
cover Lo go over the waler- proofl cover is several

‘thicknesses of clean newspaper. Over these should be

placed a clean sheel.

The temperature of the room should preferably be
70" lo 75" F. The usual lighting will be by standing
lamps and ceiling lights: il possible, (wo or three
flashlights should be procured and kept handy in case
of need.

Supplies of water should be available. Two large
pots of water should be put to boil for sterilization of
any instruments the doctor may bring. They should be
kept simmering until nceded. If they are not needed
for sterilizing, they are sometimes uselul for making
coffee aller everything is over.

There should be provided al the bedside a good
sized pan. such as a dishpan. lo reccive the alterbirth
and any bloody discharges that may flow over the
newspapers. Beside the bed there should be lwo
straight hard chairs—one for the attendant, the other
for the woman (o put one fool on in case of need. In
the room, il possible, there should be quite a bit of
table or bureau-top space clearcd for cquipment the
arriving doctor or midwile may wish (o lay oul.

If there is time, il is desirable that the woman lake
a sponge or shower bath if she has not recently done

13



injure the baby's spinal cord and the nerves of the
arms and breathing apparatus.

Il the head is still covered by the membranes (bag of
walters). looking as if it were in a cellophane bag, the
membranes must be torn off, using the fingernails, a
pin. or any sharp instrument, so that the baby can
breathe. The baby's face, which will usually be looking
toward the mother's anus, can be wiped off with a
clean cloth, and the mother should he encouraged to
bear down most strongly with her next contraction.
The proper following of this exhortation produces the
birth of the shoulders in ahmost all cases, afler which
the rest of the baby slides out (uiite easily.

If the baby cries wilh only his head oul (most can-
not). one can wait indelinitely for the shoulders to be
born. But if the child is not crying, and il the mother
has worked during two contractions withoul succeed-
ing in delivering the shoulders, the allendant should
help her by pressing evenly over the top of the uterus
toward the birth canal, as hard as possible without

This pressure of the hands on the uterus is NOT TO BE USED
except in those rare cases when the text recommends it, and

then only to aid a contraction, and not strongly enough to
cause the mother great pain.

16

BaooaaoonooaBOcC0002000DDtL

lllustrating a method of helping when the shoulders are stuck
(very rare; see text). Left: the finger is hooked under the arm
of the baby toward the mother’s back and rotated toward the
baby’s face, pulling gently outward. Right: rotating the baby
has released the shoulder which was stuck behind the moth-
er's pubic bone, and the birth can continue.

causing the mother severe pain. This pressure must
be used only during contractions. If this help does not
produce the shoulders in two contractions, Lhe atten-
dant’s finger should be hooked under that arm of the
baby which is toward the mother's back and used to
pull out the baby in a spiral lashion, rotating the
hooked shoulder toward the baby’'s face. This draws
the shoulder which was toward the mother’s belly out
from behind the pubic bone, which is the obstacle
holding it back in most of (hese cases. Remember that
locked shoulders is a very rare complication, occur-
ring less than once in a thousand cases, and (hat this
maneuver should never be used until the mother has
worked through two contractions after the birth of the
head with vocal assistance, and (wo more conlractions
with assistance by pressure on the uterus. _
Frequently when the head alone has been born, il
will be noticed that the cord is around the baby’s neck

17



How to hold a newborn baby.

once or twice, perhaps rather tightly. The baby is to be
wholly delivered, and then the cord can be easily
unwound.

When completely delivered, the baby should be held
with his face down or Lo the side to permit him to
sneeze and cough out any mucus that may be in the
nosc or throat. The inside of his mouth should not be
wiped oul. The baby is to be moved or carried by a
very firm grip on the slippery ankles and a supporting
(not choking) hold with the other hand under the
shoulders and partly around the neck.

When the baby has started breathing freely or
crying, he may be placed on a towel or clean cloth
between the mother's legs. Within a very few minutes
he should be patted dry and wrapped in about as

many layers of cloth as the adults present are
wearing. ‘

18

stooodooparaBaLLaRROnl L

The cord need not be dealt with at this point.
Immediately after the birth of the baby the cord is a
fat blue structure. The baby should be allowed to cry
for several minutes until the cord becomes much
thinner and quite pale. At that pointl it may be tied
very tightly with sterile gauze or a well-boiled shoelace
in two places aboul an inch apart and aboul twelve
inches from the baby's belly, and then ent between the
ties with sterile (boiled in water five minules) scissors
or knife; or this job may be left until the later arrival of
Lthe doctor, no matter how lale this may be.

Alter the cord has been deall with or the decision
has been made nol lo deal with it, the baby should be
placed al the mother’s breast (if possible-in the case of
the uncut cord it may not be long enough), because its:
suckling at this time will assist her in cxpelling the
afterbirth and will diminish the amount of bleeding
which accompanies the afterbirth. '

After the cord becomes thin and white, it may be tied and cut.

19



The placenta, or afterbirth, has loosened and is sliding out of
the uterus. The mother is on her back. Do NOT pull on the
cord.

The afterbirth will follow the baby, usually in a few
minules, somelimes alter many hours. If the woman is
not bleeding. no effort should be made to hasten the
delivery of the afterbirth. If there is some bleeding, or
il the mother begins to leel severe cramps, the uterus
should be felt through the belly wall. If soft, it should
be massaged until it becomes very hard, and gentle
downward pressure within the limits of the mother’s
comfort will usually deliver the afterbirth at this point.
Never pull on the cord to deliver the afterbirth. Too
vigorous massage—enough (o cause the mother con-
siderable pain—may deliver only part of Lhe aflerbirth
and increase, rather than diminish, the blood loss.
The entire afterbirth, all solid matter passed, should
be saved (on ice if necessary) so that the doctor can
inspect it for completeness when he/she comes. If the
woman is o be taken to the hospital, the afterbirth
should be taken with her.

20

jjoogooononaaacEaRaORDlt

The afterbirth on the side detached from the womb
resembles raw liver; the side toward Lhe baby is
covered by the shiny bag of waters and large blood
vessels radiating oul from the cord.

Rather [ree bleeding is to be expected at the time of
the coming of the afterbirth and for a few minultes
afterward. Normally the total aanount should not be as
much as two cups. The suckling of the baby at the
breast will minimize (he blood loss.

Any small tears in the perincum, usually toward the
rectum, may be repaired by the doctor or midwile
when they come or several months later. The emer-

- geney allendant need nol be concerned about then.

When the bleeding has slowed, the mother should
have several clean sanitary pads pul on and should be
allowed to walk to a comfortable chair, the seal of
which has been covered with ma ny layers of
newspaper and some clean old towels. Usually, at this
point, she will be grateful lor a cup of tea or coffec and
perhaps a light lunch.

While the mother rests, the attendant, Une husband,
or anyone present with clean hands may dress the
baby in shirt, diaper. kimono. and receiving blankel.,
The natural grease should not be washed off Lthe
baby's body with waler or oil, eilher now or later. It is
a prolective coating for the baby's skin intended by
nature Lo slay on. Of coursc, any blood or bowel
conlent may be gently wiped away. Proper care of the
baby’s eyes should be left to the doclor.

Every birth must be registered. If the case is Lurned
over to a doctor or midwife, he/she will normally take
care of this, but the altendant al the birth is
responsible for seeing that it is done.

21



Chapter 3

Unusual Deliveries

About 4% of babies are born breech (bultocks or
legs first). Such births are not necessarily complicated
or dangerous. The risk to the mother is no grealer
than that of a headfirst delivery unless she suffers
injury from the roughness or excessive force of the
atlendant. The risk to the baby is greater than that of
headflirst delivery because of the possibility of
sulfocation or injury.

The possibilily of a breech birth may be suspected if
the baby's bowel content., usually dark green, is seen
coming oul ol the mother. although this can occur for
other reasons il the baby is in some sorl of distress,
and it does not always happen in the case of a breech
birth. Usually the first indication which the altendant
has of a breech birth is the actual appearance of the
butlocks or legs instead of the head.

In order to add the weight of the baby to the forces
helping delivery, the mother should be assisled to a
position on her hands and knees. Bolh mother and
baby must be protected from a fall to the floor, the
attendant taking responsibility for the baby, and an
assistant, usually the husband, slanding beside the
mother o steady her. In protecting the baby from
falling, it is important not to lry to support him/her in
any way. but to allow his/her body Lo hang down
freely so that his (ull weight will be pulling him out.

When a breech baby delivers to the point where the
navel and cord can be seen, Lhe cord is shut off and
with it the baby's oxygen supply from the mother. He
must be delivered (o the point where the nose and

mouth can get air within the next 8 or 10 minutes, or
he suffocates. ‘

22

HIERRRRRER LIS S RETEERRY

Usually the mother's unaided bearing down efforts
can accomplish this. If they don't do so in five or six
minutes, help may be given her. However, this help
must not be given with panicky, excessive speed and
force. Besides the possibility ol serious injury or death
to the mother, the fact is that more breech babies die
of injuries received at the hands of their would-be res-
cuers than die of smothering.

If one or both legs and/or the buttocks appear, they
should not be pulled on. The attendant should never
try to help a breech case until after the navel appears
and the mother has had two more contraclions
accompanied by slrong bearing down efforts.
(Encourage her to work hard for her baby's sake.)

When in Doubt Do Nothing

Some very good doctors feel that the assistance so
far described is all that should be given by an
untrained attendant because of the danger Lo the
mother and child of rough manipulation and excessive
force. Some emergency allendants will. and should,
follow their opinion. I this more cautious course is
followed. the attendant should continue lo urge the
mother (o bear down as hard as possible with and
even between pains.

However, if the atlendant knows what he/she is
doing, is reasonably cautious and willing to stop his
eflorts Lo deliver the baby (cven at the cost of the
baby’s life) when such efforls are becoming too diffi-
cult mechanically, he/she may leel justified in going
beyond what has been described up Lo this point.

If the birth from the navel (o the armpit takes more
than iwo contractions, it might then be assisted by
gentle pulling on the legs, remembering (that such

23



PRy .

D
N —

Two maneuvers to help deliver arms before head in a breech
birth, if they do not drop out by themselves (they usually do).
Left: pushing the baby’s shoulder blade toward his back;
rarely needed, but more often useful than the next maneuver.
Right: reaching up to sweep the baby's arm down across the
front of his chest (see text).

assistance ‘must never be slarted before the navel is
born. The pulling should be in a general downward
dircetion and in such a way Lhat the baby's back is
kept toward the mother's belly or side; the baby's back”
must not be allowed (o turn toward the mother's back.

In assisting breech babies (o deliver, the arms
should be brought out before the head. When the
armpit of the baby appears, one linger ol Lhe atten-
dant can push the shoulder blade over toward the
baby's spine: this will usually help the arm to drop
down. If it does not do so promptly, two fingers should
be slid up along the baby's upper arm and the arm
wiped down across (he baby's chest and out. This
mmancuver is usually casier Lo do with the arm nearest
the mother's back because there is more room in that
part of the birth canal. The other arm is delivered by
the same maneuver. If necessary, the baby’s body may
be partly rotated (aboul 120°—1/3 of a circle), bringing

24

e
e
=
=2
=
=™
[ == ]
e
[~ ]
e

the back of the undelivered shoulder around toward
the mother’s back, where there is more room to deliver
the arm easily. -

When the two arms are out, the finger is inserted in
the baby's mouth—not in order (o pull the baby oult,
but in order lo flex the head: that is, to bend the chin
down on the chesl. When this has been done, strong
pressure from above on the mother's lower abdomen
will often deliver the baby's head. (Pulling from below
may permanently injure the baby's spinal cord and
the nerves of the arms and breathing apparatus.)

If the head cannot be delivered without using undue
force, the baby can be helped (o breathe by creating
and maintaining an air passage to his nose. This is
done by using (wo fingers or the hand (o press back
the wall of the vagina from the baby's face. In this
position he is able to breathe and can live for an indef-
inite period of time until the doclor or midwile arrives
lo complete the delivery.

It should be repeated that this process ol assisling
in a breech delivery should be readily given up by the

Delivering the head in a
breech birth. The finger
in the mouth is being
used ONLY to press the
chin toward the chest—
NOT to pull the baby
out. The other hand, on
the belly wall behind the
head, is pushing the
head out. (This need
only be done when it
doesn’t come by itself—
see text.) The mother is
still. on hands and
knees.

25



When the head is stuck in
a breech birth, the atten-
dant makes an airway for

- the baby to breathe. If this
can be accomplished, he
can wait indefinitely for
the doctor to arrive. The
mother is still on hands
and knees.

allendant at any time it becomes apparent that
further progress can only be made by the use of
excessive force. It certainly reflects no discredit on
anyonc o recognize his limitations. To proceed with a
brutally difficult delivery and, thus, risk destroying
the mother’s life as well as the baby’s is something
that no person is asked (o do. :

II'it is impossible to complele delivery of Lhe breech
baby or to make an airway for him/her lo breathe
(this would be a rare case) the baby should be
baptized by pouring water on his bare skin while
saying, “I baplizc thee in the name of ihe Father, and
of the Son, and of the Holy Spirit.”

Hand First Get to Hospital

Il a hand should present al the vulvar opening, with
no sign of the head, the attendant should know that
the Iabor is a mechanically impossible one, unless the
baby is very tiny, and that the woman must be gotten,
il possible, o a hospital. The reason is that the
appearance of the hand alone shows that the baby's
body is wedged crosswise in the birth passage and
that the shoulder and hand are pointing downward

26

JIOIIIB00ILIEEEEEEE00DDI

with the head shoved off to one side of the passage
and the body to the other. The doctor must solve this
problem either by turning the baby and bringing it oul
feet first, if that is possible, or by cesarcan scction.

When the Cord Comes First

If the cord should fall out of the vagina alone or
with a hand or foot. it should be wrapped in a warm,
moist towel in a loose way so thal it is not pressed on.
Remember that the baby's only source of oxygen is
through the cord until it is born. If the birth is almost
complete and the woman is fecling a strong desire to
bear down, she should be encouraged (o assist the
delivery by bearing down as quickly and as hard as
possible (except in the case of the hand presentation)
because lime is important to baby when the cord has
come [irst. Il the mother does not have a desire Lo bear
down, nothing should be done excepl protect the cord
in the manner described; the woman should be placed
in a knee-chest position and brought (o a hospital as
soon as possible.

The knee-chest position—io be assumed by the woman on
her way to the hospitai when the cord has come first and the
baby is not born. (Do not confuse with hands-and-knees
position used to help breech births. )

27



This baby is being born
face first. Notice that the
face is swollen from pres-
surc. The appearance will
improve in a couple of
days.

Head presentations of any sort will ordinarily cause
the attendant no difficulty. A normal delivery in which
the head is born first with the face toward the moth-
cr's anus has been described in some detail in
Chapter 2. If the face is upward. toward the mother’s
belly, or il the face appears [irst in the vulvar opening,
these differences would still be handled as a normal
headfirst delivery.

Twins

Twins are delivered in the same manner as single
babies, one alter the other. The altendant will meet
with no difficulty in twins which has not already been
considered under other headings. The diagnosis of
twins beforehand is not of greatl practical importance
to the attendant. If they recognize after the first one is
born that the uterus still is large and has another
baby in it. they will have done well. They will, of
course, suspect lwins in any case where the woman’s
abdomen is unusually large for the period of pregnan-
cy. particularly if this is combined with an early labor.

28

bIoaLdDBRBLD 00600080000

Chapter 4
Hemorrhage

Hemorrhages before delivery are usually due to one
of two causes: separation of the placenta from the wall
of the womb beiore the proper time for separation: or a
placenta that is attached al or too near the mouth of
the wornb. These hemorrhages before delivery tend to

- be repeated episodes rather than continuous. Even

though the first bleeding may be very profuse. il is

-almosl never fatal. It should, however, always be

accepled as a grave warning of a need for immediale
hospitalization. The emergency atlendant can hardly
hope to cope wilh this cmergency obstetrically,
although he/she may lake cerlain measures (lo be
discussed later) to combal the resulls of hemorrhage
("shock™) while the patient is on the way o the hospital.

Hemorrhages aller delivery are more common and
will more often need to be deall with by the emergency
attendant. Fortunately, hemorrhages alter delivery of
the baby rarely kill the mother quickly. The massive
hemorrhage following delivery is usually a very briel
one and shuts off before a dangerous quantity of blood
is lost. The fatal hemorrhage lollowing delivery is usu-
ally the slow, continuous hemorrhage. A recent study
of a series of 52 deaths of women (rom hemorrhage
following childbirth disclosed the fact (hal none ol
these women died within (he first hour and a hall after
delivery. This means that the cmergency atlendant will
almost always have the opportunity (o secure proper
medical aid in such a case.

While waiting for the doctor or midwife (o come or
the patient to arrive al the hospital, there are certain
things which the attendant can do (o help to control

29



the hemorrhage. If the afterbirth has not been deliv-
cred, he should attempt its delivery by the method
previously described in Chapter 2. In other words, he
should feel the womb through the abdominal wall. If it
is solt, he should massage it until it tightens up and
becomes hard and then make gentle downward pres- @59
sure on it to press out the placenta. It should again be &«
stressed that massage or pressure lo a degree which is
extremely painful (o the woman is likely to increase
bleeding rather than decrease it, often by delivering |
part. rather than all, of the afterbirth. However, if the :t’
pushing on the tight, hard, contracted womb is kept

within the limits of the woman's comforl, no damage
will be done.

Control of Excessive Bleeding

Alter-the aflterbirth has been delivered (or even
before, il it cannot be delivered by the above methods),
the woman who is bleeding to an abnormal degree can
be given medicines at hand for stopping bleeding,
such as two tablets of ergol: or a solution of pituitrin
on a collon applicator may be placed in the nose.
However, these measures will seldom be available and
should always be secondary lo the mechanical mea-
sures—aid in delivering the placenta, already
described. and compression of the womb between the
two hands of the attendant.

Compression of the womb to stop bleeding can be
done by inserting the edge of one hand beneath the
womb on the abdominal wall just above the bone :
which marks the lower limit of the abdorninal wall, the _ |
other hand being placed above the womb. The womb m
is now held belween the two hands, and after gentle g=
massage has caused it to harden, it may be held

=3
30

1

pressed very [irmly between the two hands for al leasl
five minutes—longer il the bleeding slarts again when
the pressure is released.

Pressure on the vulva is uscless unless the bleeding
is clearly scen to be coming from external lears—a
very unusual source for heavy bleeding. Gauze or cot-
lon packing should never be stufled into the vagina
excepl by a doctor or midwife.

The dilferentiation between normal s abnormal
bleeding must be made by the attendant from the
amount of blood passcd rather than from the rate, As

has been staled, a woman may bleed very last for a

short time after delivery, but if the (olal amount lost is
well under (wo eups, no special measures need bhe
taken.

Two methods of using pressure on the empty uterus to con-
trol bleeding. The belly wall is extremely relaxed after birth,
so that it may be pressed in as shown without force. The
womb is pressed just hard enough to stop the bleeding. The
upper hand should firmly massage the womb to keep it hard.
Notice that the fist in the left picture is pressing the womb
upward and against the backbone.

31



Learn to Estimate Blood Loss

Policemen, fireman, ambulance altendants,
¢mergency response personnel, and others whose
work may place them in disaster situalions may gain
experience in estimating the amount of blood lost by
having onc of their number pour oul a measured
amount of blood or colored liquid on the floor or on a
pile of linens or in a toilet bowl and gelling the others
o guess the amount spilled. For this purpose many
hospital blood banks will supply a pint or more of
blood no longer useful for transfusion because of its
age or accidental contamination.

The general treatment of the resulls of hemorrhage
arc those described in any first aid manual or course.
The woman who has hemorrhaged and who has rather
chilly, sweaty, pale skin. heavy breathing, excessive
thirst, and weakness, is a woman who is in shock. She
should be kept lying down, preferably with her feet up.
She should be made comfortable as Lo temperature; it
is better for her to feel a litlle cool rather than a little
loo warm. Plasma may be used if available, and if the
person using it knows how Lo administer il. One quart
of water containing one level leaspoon of salt may be
given the patienl to drink. If it is available, one-half
tcaspoon of baking soda should be added to the salt
walter. If this is consumed, it may be followed by tea or
coffee with sugar bul without milk or cream. Anything
given by mouth should be noted and reported to the
doctor, midwile or hospital.

It must be stressed again that hemorrhage of more
than (wo cups of blood is an cmergency of the most
serious nature—one which happily usually does
respond quile promptly to the proper measures. But
proper medical attention, including hospitalization

32

when at all possible, must be given al the earliest

possible moment.
The placenta and any other solid malter. such as

clots, should be put in a clean jar and placed in the
refrigerator to awail the doclor's inspection. or
brought to the hospital with the woman if it is possible
to transport her there. (This applies no matter what
the length of the pregnancy.) In anv casce of
hemorrhage. the blood-soaked pads, towels, and so on

should also be saved (o show the doclor or midwile.,

Miscarriages

Miscarriages usually lake place before three and a
half months of pregnancy. (Miscarriages are always
called abortions by the medical doctor, even when
there has been no deliberate interference with the
pregnancy.) They are almost always accompanied by
bleeding. If this amounts (o more than two cups of
blood, pituitrin and/or ergotl should be given, as
discussed before, il they are available. Compression of
the womb between the hands will be helpful if it can
be done—it usually cannot in carly miscarriages
because the belly is not soft and the womb is not large
enough Lo be grasped.

The emergency attendant at a miscarriage should
ordinarily make no attempt to deliver the aflerbirth as
in normal birth; it is scldomn possible to do so in this
way because at the slage of pregnancy at which
women miscarry, the placenta is small and more
intimately united with the wall of the womb than is
the case later on. Proper medical attention is required
whether or not the bleeding is excessive, bul it is not
urgent that it be immediate in the absence of
excessive bleeding.

33



| Chapters
Special Care Required By Some Babies

10001

The normal birth of a normal baby has been
described in some detail. 1t is important to give the <y
emergency allendant a way of distinguishing between
a normal baby and one which will require special help
to start life in the outside world.

The normal baby is pink or purplish, has a good
deal of tension in his muscles, Lends to hold his arms ¢
and legs rather stiffly, and resists external efforts to
move them. He will make a face when his face is
touched. If held with the face down and to the side as o
previously described, to allow him lo cough out any
mucus that may be in his throat, and stimulated gen- €=
tly by rubbing of the attendant’s hand up and down
his spine, the normal baby will breathe and cry within !
three or four minutes and can be put aside in a safe @

place while the attendant relurns lo the care of the
mother.

i

Pale, Limp Baby Is in Danger

The baby who is born pale. pale blue, or white, and
limp, with no expression in the face, no movements in
the limbs, no tendency Lo resisl outside efforts to move
his arms and legs—(his baby is already seriously
cmbarrassed and may nced help in breathing.

This baby's mouth should be wiped out with a clean ¥
cloth to start with. Some high ranking experts in the g
field believe that this is all that can or should be done.

They have reasons for thinking that any baby who can &=
take his first breath will do so; thal any baby who can- >
not draw the first breath himself cannot have it done

34 ‘ﬂ.

=D

for him. Practically, this means that the emergency
attendant may, with a clear conscience, wipe out the
baby's mouth, wrap him in a blanket, and put him
aside, no matter how bad his condition. Or he may, as
the author would, try (o help the baby breathe,

Artificial Respiration

Artlificial respiration, if uscd, musl always be

extremely gentle in the case of a newborn baby, which

is subject lo injury i’ there is any rough handling. 1f

gentle efforts do not succeed in helping him (o

breathe, he cannol be helped. This means (hat he
should not be slapped or dunked in water or forcefully
squeezed, swung aboul, or otherwise manhandled.
The following method of artificial respiration should
be used with a newborn baby. The baby's body is held
in the two hands of the attendant, with Lhe palms up
underneath the body—one hand under the hips, the
other under the shoulders and headl. holding the head
in a middle position so that it is ncither erammed
down on the chest nor dangling far back. The two
hands holding the baby are gently raised, turned, and

Giving artificial respiration 1o a newborn baby. The rate
should be approximately twelve per minute.

35



brought partly together so as to bend the hips toward
the shoulders, bending the whole body like a hinge to
the point where the tummy is decidedly compressed.
The hands are then straightened and let go outward a
bit so that the baby’s body straightens. This will
produce movement of air into and oul of the lungs.
The approximate rate should be (welve per minute, or
once cvery five seconds.

Mouth-to-mouth artificial respiration, recommend-
cd by the American Red Cross, is also suilable if the
attendant is trained in this method as applied to
infants. »

The artificial respiration should be continued until
the baby begins breathing on his own. Efforts should
be continued during this whole difficull siluation to
procure the services of a doctor or Lo get the baby to a
doctor.

The methods described will, in the majority of
cascs, not be found wanlting. In the occasional case
where the baby fails to rally, other methods would not
be more likely to produce success. If the police or fire
department can bring in an oxygen unil, this is a good
supplement to the artificial respiration. It does not by
any mcecans supplant it. Mechanical emplying and
filling of the lungs musl proceed no matter how rich
the atmosphere is in oxygen: but with good artificial
respiration, oxygen properly applied can be a help.

The proper application of oxygen for the newborn
consists ol delivery of a steady stream of oxygen at a
l[airly slow rate to the region ol the face. On no
account should a mask be clamped Lightly against the
baby's face, nor should a high-pressure stream of
oxygen be blown into his face.

36

Anyone Can Baptize

In those cases where resuscitation is unavailing,
and it becomes evident that the baby is dying because
he cannot breathe by himsell, and the heartbeal, as
felt on the ribs on the lefl side, is becoming lainter.
weaker and more irregular, it is important to the cler-
nal destliny of the baby that he be baptized. Parents of
those Christian groups believing in infant baptism will
be consoled greatly if the baby has been baptized. This
can be done by anyone—man or woman, belicving
Christian or not—so long as he or she does this simple

- procedure properly. The baplism is accomplished by

pouring water on the bare skin of the baby, il possible
on his head, while saying, “I baptize thee in the name
of the Father, and of the Son, and of the Holy Spirit.”
This exacl form should be used because il is
acceptable to those of almost any Christian group
believing in baptism, including Catholics.

Efforts al revival should be continued, of course,

during and following such a baptism.

Prematures Need Special Care

Prematures need special care il they are Lo survive.
The smaller the baby, the more important this care is.
No living baby, no matter how small. should be denied
whatever assistance can be given it.

In the premature, as in the baby who. for some
physical reason or other, is unable to respond normal-
ly to birth, the maintenance of body lemperature is
extremely important. He/she should be wrapped up in
a warm blanket as soon as he/she breathes well and
kept in a place where Lhe temperature is 90".
Supplemental oxygen has cerlain special dangers for

37



prematures. It should never be used unless there is
real difficully in breathing, or a deep blue color, and it
is even more important in the case of the premature
that the delivery of the oxygen be slow and gentle
rather then blown in a stream on his face.

In many large cities and the places ncarby a
portable incubator service is available: public agencies
will pick up the baby with a temperature-controlled,
oxygen-supplied incubator and rush him to the near-
cst premature slation. These facilities should be taken
advantage of wherever they are available. (Whom do
you call lor such a service in your lown? Find out and
cunter the information on page 55 of this Manual, along
with the other information applying to your local
situation. The doclor or midwile you call may not
know this. and valuable time may be lost finding out
where to call for this cmergency help unless you have
cntered the information in your Manual.)

Any baby less than 5 1/2 pounds should be consid-
cred premature. In many cases, of course, the emer-
gseney attendant will not have facilities for weighing
the baby; he must then judge its malurity by the his-
lory the mother gives and by the baby’'s appearance. If
the length of pregnancy is less than 36 weeks, the
baby must certainly be considered premature. The
appearance of the premature is very decidedly differ-
ent from that of the full-term baby. He is much thin-
ner, smaller, redder; the head is relatively larger; he is
less likely to have quile as much head hair, and the
fingernails are usually shorler. (These last two signs
arc not reliable enough to place too much credence in
them by themselves.)

These comparative differences are not of much help
lo an emergency attendant who has seen few or per-
haps no newborn babies. In his eyes, a normal, husky

38

FIOBIIIIIIEEEE00000800]

infant which would appear beautiful to a physician or
midwife might seem very tiny and unfinished, indeed.
If you are not familiar with the appearance of newborn
babies, study the pictures of full-term and premature
infants with some care, and try to arrange to sec
several babies in the [irst few days of life.

["':"'é’ MRS DR IR AR MR AL M (DTt N

This is a full-term baby.

The premature baby is thinner, smaller, and redder than the
full-term baby.

39



Chapter 6

Pregnancy, Labor, or Delivery
Complicated by
lliness or Accidental Injuries

In general, a pregnancy complicated by illness or
accidental injury is to be handled according to the
rule: “Treal the illness or the injury as though the
pregnancy were nol present: treal the pregnancy,
labor, or delivery as though the illness or injury were

not present.” This rule, of course. has exceptions; but
they are rare.

Eclampsia (Convulsions)

Among the illnesses complicaling pregnancy the
first to mention is one connected directly with the
pregnancy—the so-called eclampsia, or convulsions of
late pregnancy. This is the (inal stage of an illness
which starts out with the appearance of certain
abnormalities in the urine, detectable only by tests, a
rise in the blood pressure, and an abnormal amount
of swelling in the ankles and sometimes in the hands
and around the cyes.

This condition can usually be brought under control
carly in ils course il the woman is receiving adequate
prenatal care. However, the emergency atlendant may
occasionally run into a woman who has not had
adequate prenatal care (or, more rarely, a woman in
whom the condition has appeared suddenly in spite of
previous care), and will be faced with the situation of

aiding a woman in late pregnancy, perhaps in actual
labor, who is having convulsions.

40

[ =~
=3
=D

If the woman has a history of lifelong epilepsy, the
case is not likely to be eclampsia. But il the
convulsions have appeared only in late pregnancy,
special treatment is needed. She should be taken (o a
hospital, or a doctor should be brought to her as
quickly as possible. He will give her sedalives, glucaose,
and other medical treatment.

If the woman is taken (o a hospital, the manner of
transportation is of greal importance. Anyone with a
convulsive disorder should be transported with

- utmost gentleness even though time is thereby sacri-

ficed. Quiet should be maintained in so far as possi-
ble. The patienl should he shiclded from any strong
light. The vehicle used to (ransport her should be
driven slowly and with extreme care (o give a smooth
ride. Frightening as this condition is, and anxious as
you may be to gel the patient Lo the hospital, il is
worth repetition for emphasis: the driver must concen-

trate on giving a smooth ride rather than a fast one.

Other lliness

Women with other medical conditions complicaling
pregnancy, such as heart diseasc. will be handled
according to the rule stated originally: treat each of
the conditions as il the other were not present. If
oxygen administration (o the mother scems desirable
from her breathing, it may be undertaken in the
certainty that it will do no harm to the inborn baby
and possibly may do it a greal deal of good.

41



Accidental Injuries

Il'a pregnant woman or a woman in labor is
involved in injuries, as in an automobile accident, the
general principles of first aid must be followed.
Cessation of breathing, of course, (akes priorily and is
a condition requiring treatment before any other.
Artificial respiration may be given (o the pregnant
woman as though she were not pregnant. The old
method approved by the American Red Cross—back
pressure and arm pull—is cntirely suitable, even
though it means putting the pregnant woman on her
abdomen. If this is done gently, no harm will ensue.
Mouth-to-mouth resuscitation is probably even more
clfective.

Following the production of good clear breathing,
the stopping of hemorrhage is nexl in line of
importance. Hemorrhage of an obstetrical nature has
alrcady been considered. Nonobstetrical hemorrhages
from severed arteries will be laken care of in
accordance with the general principles of first aid.

Shock from injury will be (reated as would shock in
the non-pregnant woman.

Ila woman in aclive labor is injured, ordinarily
treatment of scrious injurics will lake precedence over
any services which would be performed to aid the
labor or delivery. If both can be handled
simullaneously, so much the better. If this is
impossible, the serious injuries gel the attendant's
attention even though an cntirely unassisted delivery
may be proceeding al the same Lime that hemorrhage
is being stopped or artificial respiration (CPR) given.

In cases where a woman in late pregnancy is killed
suddenly—for example, one whose head has been cut
off by the wheel of a streetcar—the baby can be saved

42

RIE!

HA0ad0000000¢060¢000¢0¢00¢0

if it is delivered by cesarcan scclion within a few
minutes. Any doclor present would do Lhis wilh any
kind of knife. Since the mother is dead, nothing need
be sterile, and hemorrhage is no danger. The doctor
merely cuts quickly through the belly wall and then
through the wall of the womb. This is u lile-saving
operation, and no permission of relalives is needed.
Speed is essential, and there would be no time (o
make lengthy explanations (o bystanders. An
emergency allendant could be of real help to the
doctor by prevenling interference.

~In a multiple accident where there are many
injured. the same general principles are followed as in
the single case of injuries and labor with imminent
delivery. In other words, if, on arrival al (he scene of
an accident, one finds that a woman is having a baby,
someone clse is bleeding profusely, and a third person
has stopped breathing bul still seems (o be alive, the
person who has stopped breathing gets first priority,
the person who is bleeding heavily gels second
priorily, and the woman who is delivering a baby gets
help only when all possible aid has been given the
other two. This is not heartless: this is not exposing
her lo any unnecessary risks. Rather. it is an attempt
to do the best thing for all concerned. If things are
proceeding normally, the woman actually is in no need
of attendance from the point of view of saving her life,
while the other {two obviously are.

Disaster Conditions

Multiple injuries might prevail a wide scale under
disaster conditions—large fires, explosions, bombings,
and so on. Under such conditions, the ordinary
advantages of home delivery of the baby are mulli-

43



plicd. The facilities of cven a large hospital are quickly
and completely engaged by even a moderate number
of burn and blast cases. Especially when this is the
case, the mother can get more care at home.

In the event of the bombing of a city with nuclear
weapons, any other course than home delivery for the

handling of normal obstelrical cases would be

unthinkable. In addition to the overcrowding and
relative understaffing of the hospilal, the increased
risks in assembling large groups of mothers and
babies in a city probably subject to repeat bombings
would be unjustifiable, Perhaps worse than this would
be the great probability of epidemic disease among
them. This can only be prevented by adequate well-
trained personnel and heat, light, power, and water
facilitics. Few, if any. of these would be available in a
bombed city. Bacleriological warfare might increase
these problems. And, finally, bringing a woman in
labor to a hospital might subject her to risks of blast,
burns. or radioactive fallout on the way, which would
not have reached her in her basement al home.

Experience at Hiroshima seems Lo indicate that
27% of surviving pregnant women within two miles of
ground zero may abort or deliver prematurely; 10% of
those between two and three miles. These percentages
would of course be greater if more powerful bombs
were usced.

Under major disaster conditions, all new mothers
must be told that the baby's survival will probably
depend on his being breastfed. Interruption of supply
scrvices (water, milk, heat, electricily, and so on) and
contamination of available supplies will probably
causc many deaths among babies artificially fed.

44

e
lyl

Condensed Instructions
For Emergency Use

The information on the following
Pages is arranged for quick reference
in an emergency. It is for the use of
those who have studied the Manual
but who may need to be reminded of
the essential points when faced with
an emergency situation.

Page references are to the fuller
explanations in the text.

45



Mother is in Labor

Pains or Contractions ............. Pages 4—7, 14—16

Far apart (10-15 minutes)—delivery may be
hours away

Close together (2-3 minutes)—delivery may be
minutes away.

To relieve pain: mother should make every effort
to go limp (loosen all her muscles) during the
contraction. Do NOT use drugs or any seda-
tives unless the doctor orders them.

If pain is accompanied by urge to move bowels,
the mother may be ready to deliver. Don't
allow her to use the toilet at this time. Use
newspapers or bedpan.

Bag of Waters Breaks..........ccovvvevevennn... Page 4
If mother has not been in labor, she probably will
be within 48 hours.
If mother has been in hard labor, gush of waters
may signal coming delivery. Prepare.

Baby is Seen ..........ccovenn...... Page 9—10, 12—15
Face, head, leg, or buttocks appear in stretched
opening. Have mother remove lower clothing
and take position for delivery. Place newspa-
pers under mother and have clean blankets or
towels ready to wrap baby. Wash your hands.

107 ¢ o LR Pages 18, 19

During birth, do not attempt to unwind cord
around neck. Wait until birth is complete.

After baby is born, cord should NOT be tied and
cut at once.

46

HOSII00000354

'S
Se
~

-
-
-
-~
-~
-
-~
-~
~
~
-
~.
-~

-
-
-
-
-
-
~a
-
~
-
-
-~
-~
-~
-
-~
~
-~
-
~.
~

-

Baby is Being Born

Head is Born........cooeeeeeeeeeeeeennnn, Pages 15, 16

Do NOT pull on head.

Strip off water bag if it covers baby's face. Use
fingernails, pin, or any sharp instrument.

Wait for two contractions for shoulders to be

born.
If baby cries, wait for shoulders to be born natu-
rally. ' '
Shoulders Stuck (very rare)............ Pages 16, 17

If baby does NOT cry, and if mother has worked
(bearing down hard) through two contractions
to deliver shoulders without succeeding, help
by pressing on belly during next two contrac-
tions.

If shoulders are still not out, hook your finger
under arm of baby spirally, turning hooked
shoulder toward baby's face to front of mother.

Baby is Born..........coovevcevveeeennnn . Pages 18—21

Unwind cord from neck if need be. Place baby on
a clean cloth between mother's legs—face up
or on side for easier breathing.

Leave natural grease on baby.

47

S
S
~



Hand Born First, Pages 18—21

Delivery by ordinary means is impossible. Doctor
will have to turn baby or do a cesarean. Get
patient to hospital.

Cord Born First, Pages 27—28

If cord is born before baby, and mother has urge
to move bowels with contractions, urge hard
bearing down to deliver baby quickly.

If mother has no urge to bear down, place her in
knee-chest position to take pressure off cord
and get her to a hospital. Have the cord
wrapped loosely in warm, wet, clean towel.

Buttocks or Leg Appears, Pages 22—25

1. Help mother to hands and knees and guard
her and baby from {fall.

2. Do not pull on baby.

3. After navel appears, encourage mother to bear
down (as if forcing out a difficult bowel move-
ment) as hard as she can during and between
the next two contractions.

4. If this does not deliver the baby, many
doctors would advise attendant to attempt
nothing further. You cannot be criticized for
following their advice. If you feel competent
to give further help, do so. (See pages 23-26).

5. If the delivery cannot be completed, baptize
the baby.

48

=
=»
«»
= ]
>
-
[ ==
L a
e
o
%

S
~e
~
Se
S
-
Sa
~
-~
N
S
~
~
-~
bt
~

S
~
s
~

Baby Not Breathing, Pages 34—36

If baby is purple, holds arms and legs stiff, and
makes faces—wait. He will breathe. If baby is
white or pale blue and limp (looks almost
dead), wipe out mouth with clean cloth (never
do this with normal baby) and give artificial
respiration, as shown.

Baptism Page 37

Baptize any infant or embryo in immediate
danger of death.

Anyone can baptize.

Pour water on the baby's bare skin, preferably
his head, while saying, “I baptize thee in the
name of the Father, and of the Son, and of the
Holy Spirit.”

Continue efforts to save baby before, during and
after baptism.

49



M"l‘he T
/Py
Or l”j ‘\}3?
ul'ed ~~‘~
If mother is not breathing, use the method of
artificial respiration or CPR you have learned
in first aid classes, preferably mouth-to-
mouth. If you cannot recall the instruction, qj . .
do this: ¥ ! Mother in Accident .......................... Pages 41—43
1. Clear woman's mouth and throat with your < | Treat injuries as though pregnancy did not exist.
finger, making sure there is no obstruction. Treat labor as though injuries did not exist.
2. Place in position shown and alternately LACK OF BREATHING—First priority
press on upper back and lift arms, as &89 BLEEDING—Second priority
shown, about 12 times a minute. | DELIVERY—Third priority

Mother Not Breathing (due to gas, poisoning,
injury, etc.) '

Give artificial respiration or CPR as taught in
American Red Cross First Aid Class.

Mother in Fits (Convulsions) .......... Pages 41—42

Get a doctor to the patient or patient to hospi-
tal, whichever is quicker. Keep patient quiet,
and handle gently. Ride to hospital must be

smooth. Sedatives may be given as per phone
instructions of doctor.

51




8y
eedil)g
5] 1 Lo o1 | RS ...Page 32

Woman is pale, sweaty, weak, breathing hard,
and thirsty.

Keep patient cool (not uncomfortably so).
Keep patient flat with feet up.

Bleeding

Several spoonsful of blood mixed with mucus

Give plasma in vein if available. 9 (like red currant jelly) before or during labor—
Give water with one teaspoon salt to quart (add < perfectly normal. ..............coeevvnnnnnn.nn, Page 3
one-half teaspoon baking soda if you have it) Free bleeding before birth—get patient to hospi-
to patient to drink. $ tal or get doctor to patient (only if hospital is
Follow with coffee (no cream or milk—sugar ‘ impossible). Treat for shock if necessary........
0.K.) L Page 29
. . ) After baby is born: if more than two cups are
Miscarriage...c..cccoeeveeeeeeicececeeeeeeeeeneeen Page 33 ‘ lost—while waiting for doctor or while taking
Excess bleeding, difficult to control, is the most %’ patient to hospital, massage uterus through
likely problem. If more than two cups, get the belly wall until hard, then press out placenta
woman to a doctor or a doctor to the woman. ‘EE. (gently!). Baby at the breast will help. ............
Do not try to deliver anything, but save EVEIY- @@= 3 ccccrrrrerrrmnn e, Pages 20-21, 30

thing delivered for inspection by doctor, with
estimated blood loss. All miscarriages must be
reported.

i If placenta is out, control bleeding by pressure
on uterus between two hands as shown in
drawing........coocevvnvieniirinncninnnnnnnn. Pages 30-31

Treat for shock if necessary.

Save placenta and clots in jar in ice box for doc-
tor, or bring to hospital with woman if she
goes. Also save blood-soaked pads and linens
for doctor to see. .........ccueuueevvennvnnnnnn. Page 33

52 53




Addresses and Telephone Numbers

Doctors:

Midwives:

Childbirth Educators:

54

Addresses and Telephone Numbers

Hospitals:

Ambulance:

Portable Incubator Service:

55



56

Notes

Childbirth Police Report

Attendant: Date:
Mother

Father

Address

Called by Time
Baby born | Time
Place Sex
Afterbirth Given to: Time
Condition Mother Baby

Blood loss-estimated

Drugs used

By direction Dr.

Abnormalities
Complications
Birth Injuries

Remarks

Mother and Baby left in care of - Time

57




58

Index

A

abdomen 4, 5, 25, 28, 42

abnormal 30, 31, 40

abnormalities 40, 57

accident 32, 40, 42, 43

accident injuring pregnant mother
51

addresses and phone numbers
54-55

afterbirth 2, 12, 13, 19, 20, 21, 30,
33, 57

" alcohot 14

ambulance v, vi, 12, 32, 55

ambulance phone numbers 55

anesthesia vi, 11

antiseptic 14

anus 16, 28

armpit 23, 24

artificial feeding, dangers of dur-
ing disasters 44

artificial respiration 35, 36, 42, 49,
50, 61

artificial respiration for adults 50

artificial respiration for newborns
35

attendant v, vi, vii, 1, 8, 9, 10, 11,
12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 23,
24, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34,
35, 36, 38, 40, 43, 48, 57

automobile 12, 42

B

baby appears buttocks first 46, 48
baby appears face first 46

baby appears foot first 46

baby appears head first 46

baby appears leg first 46, 48

baby colored blue 49

baby coleored purple 49

baby cries 16, 19, 34, 47

baby is pale 49

baby not breathing 49

baby’s hand born first 48

baby’s head born, but body still in
birth canal 47

baby’s head out but shoulders
stuck 47

baby's heart 2, 37

back 3, 4, 5, 9, 12, 14, 17, 20, 24,
25, 35,42, 47,50

backbone 31

bag of waters 1, 4, 16, 21, 46

bag of waters breaks 46

baking soda 32, 52

baptism 26, 37, 48, 49

bath 13

bearing down (pushing) 8, 9, 10,
15, 23, 24, 25, 27, 30, 47, 48

bed 13, 14, 15

bedpan 46

belly button 1, 2

birthcanal 1,2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 16, 24
(see vagina)

birth certificate, who's responsible
21

bladder 2, 4

bleeding 19, 20, 21, 29, 30, 31,
33, 43, 51, 52, 53

bleeding, how to know when it is
too much 32

blood 2, 3, 20, 21, 29, 31, 32, 33,
40, 52, 53

blood loss, estimaled 32, 57

bloody show 4 (see mucus plug)

blue 19, 34, 38, 49

boiling water, why they always do
it during labor in the movies 13

bottle feeding, dangers of during
disasters 44

59



bowel movement 8, 14, 48

bowels 3, 46, 48

breast 19, 21, 44, 53

breastieeding to protect baby's
life 44

breastieeding to slow bleeding 53

breathing 6, 12, 16, 18, 25, 32,
34, 36, 38, 41, 42, 43, 47, 49,
50, 51, 52

breech 15, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

bultocks 22, 23, 46, 48

C

car 12, 42

Catholics 37

cervix 1,2,3,4,5,9

cesarean 27, 43, 48

childbirth educators phone num-
bers 54

childbirth police report 57

choking 18

Christ, thé Son 26, 37, 49

Christian groups 37

clots 33, 53

coffee 13, 21, 32, 52

complications v, vii, 11, 17, 22,
40, 57

Condensed Instructions 45

contamination of water supply 44

contractions 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 16, 17,
23, 46, 47, 48

convulsions 40, 41, 51

cord 2, 3, 4, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20,
21,22,27,46, 47, 48

cord around neck 47

cord born first 48

cotton 30, 31

CPR 42, 50, 51

CPR for newborn babies 35

cramps 20

cream 32, 52

crowning 14

60

crying 16, 19, 34, 47
cut 19, 42, 46

D

disaster v, 32, 43, 44

doctor 10, 12, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21,
25,26, 27, 29, 31, 32, 33, 36,
38, 41, 43, 46, 48, 51, 52, 53

doctors phone numbers 54

don'ts (things not to do) 10, 11,
14, 15, 20, 23, 25,36, 46, 47,
48, 52

drugvi, 7, 11, 46

E

eating during labor 10, 21

eclampsia 40, 41

eight-year-old vii

embryo 49

emergency response personnel v,
32

emotional support vi, vii

enema 14

epidemic 44

epilepsy 41

ergot 30, 33

estimating blood loss 32

excessive blood loss, how to esti-
mate 32

eyes 21, 38, 40

F

face first 28

false labor 5

father of child, as support person
or attendant 7, 21, 22

Father, God the 26, 37, 49

fear 8

fire department 36

firemen 32

first aid v, 32, 42, 50, 51

first stage 6, 7, 8

SRR RREE e g d QN gy g

fits (convulsions) 40, 41, 51

food taken by mother 10, 21

formula feeding, dangers of dur-
ing disasters 44

friend, as support person 7

full-term 1, 38, 39

G

gas, toxic 51
glucose 41
God the Father 26, 37, 49

H

hands and knees (to assist in
breech deliveries)15, 22, 25,
26, 48

head 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17,
22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 35, 37,
38, 42, 46, 47, 49

headlirst 22, 28

heart disease 41

hemorrhage 29, 32, 33, 42, 43

hemorrhages 29, 42

hemorrhaging, how to tell if it's
serious 32

hemorrhaging, what to do if seri-
ous 53

hero vii

heroine vii

Hiroshima 44

holding back impuise 9, 15

Holy Spirit 26, 37, 49

homebirth 12, 13, 43, 44

hospital v, vi, 11, 12, 20, 26, 27,
29, 32, 33, 36, 41, 44, 48, 51,
53

hospital phone numbers 55

how to recognize a true hemor-
rhage 32 .

husband as support person or
attendant 7, 21, 22

iliness 40, 41

incubator 38, 55

injuries, birth-related 22, 23, 26,
35, 57

injuries, non-birth related 40, 42,
43, 51

injuries, to baby 22, 23, 26, 35, 57

injuries to mother 22, 23, 26, 40,
42, 43, 51, 57

instructions for artificial respiration
to mother 50

instructions for resuscitation of
infants 35

iodine (don't use)14

K

knee-chest position (when cord
coms first) 27, 48

L

labor v, vi, vii, 1,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,
26, 28, 40, 42, 43, 44, 46, 51,
53

labor pains 4, 23, 46 (Also see
labor contractions) ,

labor contractions 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 16,
17,23, 46, 47, 48

lunch 21

M

mask, dangers to baby 36

massage, lo deliver afterbirth 20

massage, to control bleeding 30,
31,53

membranes (bag of waters) 1, 4,
16, 21, 46

menstrual period 1

‘mercurochrome 14

midwife v, 10, 12, 13, 14, 19, 20,
21,25, 26, 27, 29, 31, 32, 33,
36, 38, 39, 48, 53

61



midwives phone numbers 54

milk 32, 44, 52

miscarriage 33, 52

moral support vi, vii

mother bleeding severely 53

mother having convulsions or fits
51

mother having miscarriage 52

mother in accident 51

mother in shock 52

mother not breathing 51

mother trembling in labor 8

mouth-to-mouth 36, 42, 50

mucus plug from mothert, 3, 4,
53

mucus from baby 18, 34

N

natural grease 21, 47

nature v, vi, 9, 11,12, 21, 32, 42

nausea 8

navel 22, 23, 24, 48

neck 17, 18, 46, 47

nerves 16, 25

newspapers (as sterile cover-
ings)12, 13, 21, 46

normalv, vi, 1, 8, 11, 28, 31, 33,
34, 38, 44, 49, 53

nursing to slow bleeding 53

nursing to protect baby during dis-
asters 44

o

oxygen 2, 3, 22, 27, 36, 37, 38, 41
oxygen mask, dangers of to baby
36

P

pain 6, 8,9, 11, 16, 17, 20, 30, 46

pains (labor contractions) 4, 23,
46

pale 19, 32, 34, 49, 52

62

pan (usefulness of) 2, 5, 7, 13, 19,
23,33, 46

pans for boiling water 13

pelvis 2, 3, 4

perineum 4, 10, 14, 21, 31

perineal tears 21, 31

period (menstrual) 1

period of time baby can safely
breathe during breech 25

period of pregnancy (to recognize
twins) 28

phone numbers and addresses 54

physician v, 39 (also see doctor)

pink 34

pituitrin 30, 33

placenta 2, 3, 4, 20, 29, 30, 33, 53
(Also see afterbirth)

plasma 32, 52

plug, mucus 1, 3, 4, 53

poison 51

police v, vi, 12, 36

police report 57

portable incubator 38, 55

position (hands & knees for moth-
er) 15, 22, 25, 26, 48

position (knee-chest for mother)
27,48

position (for artificial respiration of
mother) 50

position (for resuscitation of baby)
35 ‘

position (of baby) 2, 25, 35

position (of mother) 6, 12, 14, 15,
22, 25, 26, 27, 46, 48, 50

pregnancy 1, 3, 5, 28, 33, 38, 40,
41, 42, 51

premature babies 37-39

prematurity 1, 37, 44

preparations for labor 6, 12, 13

priorities 42, 43, 51

pubic bone 2, 4, 17

pubic hair 14

4330488

pull 10, 15, 17, 20, 25, 42, 47, 48

purple 49

pushing (bearing down) 8, 9, 10,
15, 23, 24, 25, 27, 30, 47, 48

R

rectum 2, 4, 8, 9, 14, 21

Red Cross v, 36, 42, 51

registration of birth (who should
doit) 21

relaxation 6

resuscitation vi, 35, 37, 42

resuscitation of newborns 35

rotating the baby 17

rough handling 23, 35

S

sacrum 4

salt 32, 52

sanitary pads 21

scalp 9, 14, 15

second stage 7, 8, 9, 15

sedatives 11, 41, 46, 51

severe bleeding 53

shaving pubic hair 14

shock 29, 32, 42, 52, 53

shoulders 15, 16, 17, 18, 35. 36,
47

shoulders stuck 47

show, bloody v, 3, 4 (see mucus
plug)

shower 13

sieepiness 8

soap 14

sore throat (danger to mother or
baby) 14

sores on hands (danger to moth-
er or baby) 14

spinal cord 16, 25

statistics v

sterilization 13

suffocation 22

sugar 32, 52
T

taxicabs vi

tea 10, 21, 22, 32, 36

tears in the perineum 21, 31
telephone numbers 54
temperature 6, 13, 32, 37, 38
toilet 3, 8, 32, 46

trembling (of mother during labor)
8
twins 28

u

umbilical cord 2 {(see cord)

umbilical cord born first 48

unusual deliveries 22

urine 40

uterus 1, 2, 4, 16, 17, 20, 28, 31,
53 {seec womb)

\'/

vagina 1, 2, 3, 4, 14, 25, 27, 31
{see birth canal)

vessels 3, 21

vinegar 14

vulva 9, 10, 31

W

water 4, 6, 10, 13, 14, 19, 21, 26,
32, 35, 37, 44, 47, 49, 52

water boiling, why they always do
it in the movies 13

white, baby color 19, 34, 49

womb 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,21,29,
30, 31, 33, 43 (see uterus)

63



R

What is NAPSAC International?

The InterNational Association of Parents and Professionals
for Sale Alternatives in Childbirth is dedicated to exploring,
examining, implementing and, establishing Safe, Family-
Centered Childbirth Programs——Programs that meet the social
and emotional needs of families, as well as provide the safe,
appropriate aspects of medical science.

Our Goals Are:

Q To promote education about the principles of Natural
Childbirth.

Q To act as a forum lacilitating communication and cooperation
among Parents, Health Care Professionals, and Childbirth
ducalors.

Q To encourage and aid in the implementation of Family
Centered Maternity Care in Hospitals.

Q To assist in the establislunent of Materuity and Childbearing
Centers.

O 'To help establish Safe Tlome Birth Programs.

© To provide educational opportunities to parents and parents-
to-be that will enable them to assume more personal respon-
sibility for Pregnancy, Childbirth, Infant Care, and Parenting.
Free Literature on NAPSAC Membership and Free Catalog of

NAPSAC Publications Available on Request.

NAPSAC INTERNATIONAL
RR 4, BOX 646
MARBLE HILL, MO 63764
Phone: (573) 238-2010
E-mail: napsac@clas.net
Web Site: www.napsac.org

OTHER SELECTED NAPSAC PUBLICATIONS

Safe Alternatives in Childbirth (268 pp) 12.95
Five Standards for Safe Childbearing (536 pp.) 25.95
Midwifery: Safe Cost-Effective Care for Everyone (87 pp.) 4.95
Homebirth: The Scientific Facts about Safety (108 pp.) 4.95

Prices subject to change. If ordering from address above, include $3
shipping for first book, §1 per book thereafler. You may also order via
this number: (573} 238-2010. Visa, MC, Discover Accepted.

L -
'.‘.‘t‘:m ® 2

sl

- ————
A

-

e —

n
4

4
;.
&

e —
e,

e i

"% )»—»..4.__,,




